

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

BLAINE COLEMAN,

Plaintiff,

vs.

ANN ARBOR TRANSPORTATION
AUTHORITY, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 11-cv-15207

Hon. Mark A. Goldsmith

**PLAINTIFF'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
ON INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND FURTHER PROCEEDINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. Injunctive Relief: Defendants should be ordered to display Plaintiff’s ad.1

 A. The merits factor weighs in Plaintiff’s favor because this is a prior restraint on core political speech.....1

 B. Plaintiff will be irreparably harmed if the Court does not order Defendants to display his ad.3

 C. Speculation that Plaintiff’s message may harm AATA ridership and reputation does not justify a prior restraint on speech.5

 D. The public interest in deterring violations of the First Amendment would be undermined absent an order that Defendants display Plaintiff’s ad.7

II. Further Proceedings: Plaintiff requests a status conference after relief is ordered.....10

Exhibit A: *Am. Freedom Defense Initiative v. Wash. Metro. Area Trans. Auth.*, No. 12-1564 (D.D.C. Oct. 5, 2012):

 1. Order

 2. Plaintiffs’ Motion for Temporary Restraining Order and Supporting Brief

 3. Defendants’ Opposition Brief

 4. Plaintiffs’ Reply Brief

Exhibit B: KQED, *Muni Puts Up Counter Ads to Controversial Pro-Israel Messages*, Aug. 20, 2012

Exhibit C: Huffington Post, *Pro-Muslim Subway Ads In New York City Going Up Next To Anti-Jihad ‘Savage’ Ads*, Oct. 5, 2012

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Air Line Pilots Ass’n Int’l v. Dep’t of Aviation, 45 F.3d 1144 (7th Cir. 1995)5

Am. Freedom Defense Initiative v. Wash. Metro. Area Trans. Auth.,
No. 12-1564 (D.D.C. Oct. 5, 2012)2

Banks v. Burkich, 788 F.2d 1161 (6th Cir. 1986)3

Bigelow v. Virginia, 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....8

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co., 486 U.S. 750 (1988)5

Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons, Inc. v. Fisher, 70 F.3d 1474 (6th Cir. 1995).....8

Elkins v. United States, 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....8

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)4

Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement, 505 U.S. 123 (1992)6

Lebron v. Wash. Metro. Area Trans. Auth., 749 F.2d 893 (D.C. Cir. 1984)1

McCollum v. City of Powder Springs, 720 F. Supp. 985 (N.D. Ga. 1989).....2, 3, 10

Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414 (1988)1

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co., 458 U.S. 886 (1982)2

N.Y. Magazine v. Metro. Transp. Auth., 136 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1998)1, 2

N.Y. Magazine v. Metro. Transp. Auth., 987 F. Supp. 254 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)2

Pittsburgh League of Young Voters Educ. Fund v. Port Auth. of Allegheny County,
653 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2011).....5

Score Board, Inc. v. Upper Deck Co., 959 F. Supp. 234 (D.N.J. 1997)8

Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co., 467 U.S. 947 (1984)8, 9

Snyder v. Phelps, ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)6, 9, 10

Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad, 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....1

Squires v. Bonser, 54 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 1995)3

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989)2, 6

Tyson Foods v. McReynolds, 865 F.2d 99 (6th Cir. 1989)6

United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Sw. Ohio Reg’l Transit Auth.,
163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998)2, 3, 9, 10

Wyatt v. Cole, 504 U.S. 158 (1992)8

Statute

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 57.....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....10

Other Authorities

Huffington Post, *Pro-Muslim Subway Ads In New York City Going Up Next To Anti-Jihad ‘Savage’ Ads*, Oct. 5, 2012.....7

KQED, *Muni Puts Up Counter Ads to Controversial Pro-Israel Messages*, Aug. 20, 20127
